CITY OF CONCORD

In the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty

RESOLUTION

APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$145,475) TO CONTINUE FUNDING THE MOBILE INTEGRATED HEALTHCARE (MIH) PROGRAM ENHANCING THE CITY'S ABILITY TO RESPOND TO EMERGENCIES INVOLVING OPIOID OVERDOSES, ACCEPTING THE TERMS OF THE FIRST RESPONDER COMPREHENSIVE ADDICTION AND RECOVERY ACT (FR-CARA) GRANT, AND ACCEPTING THE SUM OF ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$145,475) IN GRANT FUNDING FOR THIS PURPOSE

The City of Concord resolves as follows:

WHEREAS, the City of Concord has been awarded grant funding in the amount of \$145,475 for

the FR-CARA grant implementation of Project FIRST (First Responders Initiating

Recovery, Support, and Treatment); and

WHEREAS, the City of Concord desires to utilize this funding to continue initiatives for

improving access to treatment for at-risk individuals and their families and support networks to access treatment information, and other resources, and to train at-risk individuals and their families and support networks on CPR and naloxone

administration; and

WHEREAS, there is no financial match required for this grant program; and

WHEREAS, this appropriation is for a purpose not included in the Fiscal Year 2021 adopted

budget, therefore Section 37 of the City Charter requires a two-thirds vote of the

City Council.

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Concord that:

Grants and Donations Fund

FR-CARA project\$145,475

2. Revenue to meet said appropriation shall be provided from the following source(s):

Grants and Donations Fund

- 3. Sums as appropriated shall be expended under the direction of the City Manager.
- 4. The resolution shall take effect upon its passage.